



TEXAS OFFICE OF CONSUMER
CREDIT COMMISSIONER

2601 N Lamar Blvd
Austin, Texas 78705

Telephone: 512- 936-7600
Helpline: 800-538-1579
Web address: occc.texas.gov



Annual Financial Report

For the Year Ended August 31, 2019

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



October 1, 2019

Honorable Greg Abbott, Governor
Honorable Glenn Hegar, Texas Comptroller
Sarah Keyton, Assistant Director, Legislative Budget Board
John McGeady, Assistant Director, Legislative Budget Board
Lisa Collier, First Assistant State Auditor

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We are pleased to submit the annual financial report of the Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner for the year ended August 31, 2019, in compliance with Texas Government Code Annotated, Section 2101.011, and in accordance with the requirements established by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts.

Due to the statewide requirements embedded in Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 34, the Comptroller of Public Accounts does not require the accompanying annual financial report to comply with all the requirements in this statement. The financial report will be considered for audit by the state auditor as part of the audit of the State of Texas *Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR)*; therefore, an opinion has not been expressed on the financial statements and related information contained in this report.

If you have any questions, please contact Christina Cuellar Hoke, Manager of Accounting at (512) 936-7642.

Sincerely,

/s/ Leslie L. Pettijohn

Leslie L. Pettijohn
Commissioner

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

OFFICE OF CONSUMER CREDIT COMMISSIONER
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Exhibit I:	Combined Balance Sheet/Statement of Net Position – Governmental Funds	2
Exhibit II:	Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances/ Statement of Activities - Governmental Funds	4
Exhibit VI:	Combined Statement of Fiduciary Net Position	6
Exhibit VII:	Combined Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position	7

II. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1:	Summary of Significant Accounting Policies	9
2:	Capital Assets	12
3:	Deposits, Investments, and Repurchase Agreements	12
4:	Short-Term Debt	16
5:	Long-Term Liabilities	16
6:	Bonded Indebtedness.....	16
7:	Derivatives.....	16
8:	Leases	17
9:	Defined Benefit Pension Plans and Defined Contribution Plan.....	18
10:	Deferred Compensation	18
11:	Post Employment Benefits Other than Pensions	18
12:	Interfund Activity and Transactions	18
13:	Continuance Subject to Review	19
14:	Adjustments to Fund Balances and Net Position	19
15:	Contingencies and Commitments	19
16:	Subsequent Events	19
17:	Risk Management	19
18:	Management’s Discussion and Analysis	19
19:	The Financial Reporting Entity	19
20:	Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability	20
21:	Not Applicable to the AFR	20
22:	Donor Restricted Endowments	20
23:	Extraordinary and Special Items	20
24:	Disaggregation of Receivable and Payable Balances.....	20
25:	Termination Benefits	20
26:	Segment Information.....	20
27:	Service Concession Arrangements.....	20
28:	Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources.....	20
29:	Troubled Debt Restructuring.....	20
30:	Non-Exchange Financial Guarantees.....	20
31:	Tax Abatements.....	20
32:	Governmental Fund Balances.....	20

III. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Exhibit A-1:	Combining Balance Sheet – All General and Consolidated Funds	21
Exhibit A-2:	Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - All General and Consolidated Funds.....	22
Exhibit B-1:	Combining Balance Sheet - Special Revenue Funds.....	23
Exhibit B-2:	Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Special Revenue Funds	24
Exhibit I-1:	Combining Statement of Fiduciary Net Position – Private Purpose Trust Funds	25
Exhibit I-2:	Combining Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position - Private Purpose Trust Funds.....	26
Exhibit J-1:	Combining Statement of Changes in Assets and Liabilities - Agency Funds	27

Office of the Consumer Credit Commissioner
Exhibit I — Combined Balance Sheet/Statement of Net Position — Governmental Funds
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2019

	Governmental Fund Types		
	General Funds	Special Revenue Funds	Governmental Funds Total
ASSETS			
Current Assets:			
Cash (Note 3):			
Cash In Bank	2,790.00	-	2,790.00
Cash in State Treasury	572,084.86	-	572,084.86
Cash Equivalents (Note3)	12,873,965.08	3,893,237.65	16,767,202.73
Receivables from:			
Accounts Receivable	37,900.00		37,900.00
Interest Receivable		3,764.83	3,764.83
Due from Other Fund (Note 12)		-	-
Total Current Assets	<u>\$ 13,486,739.94</u>	<u>\$ 3,897,002.48</u>	<u>\$ 17,383,742.42</u>
Non-Current Assets			
Capital Assets (Note 2):			
Non-Depreciable or Non-Amortizable	-	-	-
Depreciable or Amortizable, Net			
Investments (Note 3)		3,991,550.80	3,991,550.80
Total Non-Current Assets	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,991,550.80</u>	<u>\$ 3,991,550.80</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 13,486,739.94</u>	<u>\$ 7,888,553.28</u>	<u>\$ 21,375,293.22</u>
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES			
Current Liabilities			
Payables from:			
Accounts	161,021.69	3,009.32	164,031.01
Payroll	550,523.63		550,523.63
Interest		1,722.16	1,722.16
Due To Other Funds (Note 12)	-		-
Due To Other Agencies (Note 12)	17,709.24		17,709.24
Employees' Compensable Leave (Note 5)			
Non-Current Liabilities			
Employees' Compensable Leave (Note 5)			
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 729,254.56</u>	<u>\$ 4,731.48</u>	<u>\$ 733,986.04</u>
FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENT			
Fund Balances (Deficits):			
Restricted	-	7,883,821.80	7,883,821.80
Committed	12,757,485.38	-	12,757,485.38
Unassigned	-	-	-
Total Fund Balances	<u>\$ 12,757,485.38</u>	<u>\$ 7,883,821.80</u>	<u>\$ 20,641,307.18</u>
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances	<u>\$ 13,486,739.94</u>	<u>\$ 7,888,553.28</u>	<u>\$ 21,375,293.22</u>
Government-Wide Statement of Net Position			
Net Position			
Net Investment in Capital Assets			
Unrestricted			
Total Net Position			

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Office of the Consumer Credit Commissioner
Exhibit I — Combined Balance Sheet/Statement of Net Position — Governmental Funds
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2019

	<u>Capital Assets Adjustments</u>	<u>Long-Term Liabilities Adjustments</u>	<u>Statement of Net Position</u>
ASSETS			
Current Assets:			
Cash (Note 3)			
Cash In Bank	-	-	2,790.00
Cash in State Treasury			572,084.86
Cash Equivalents (Note3)			16,767,202.73
Receivables from:			
Accounts Receivable			37,900.00
Interest Receivable			3,764.83
Due from Other Fund (Note 12)			-
Total Current Assets	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 17,383,742.42</u>
Non-Current Assets			
Capital Assets (Note 2):			
Non-Depreciable or Non-Amortizable		-	-
Depreciable or Amortizable, Net	4,184.90		4,184.90
Investments (Note 3)			3,991,550.80
Total Non-Current Assets	<u>\$ 4,184.90</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,995,735.70</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 4,184.90</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 21,379,478.12</u>
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES			
Current Liabilities:			
Payables from:			
Accounts	-	-	164,031.01
Payroll			550,523.63
Interest			1,722.16
Due To Other Funds (Note 12)			-
Due To Other Agencies (Note 12)			17,709.24
Employees' Compensable Leave (Note 5)		341,223.38	341,223.38
Non-Current Liabilities			
Employees' Compensable Leave (Note 5)		244,885.32	244,885.32
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 586,108.70</u>	<u>\$ 1,320,094.74</u>
FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENT			
Fund Balances (Deficits):			
Restricted			7,883,821.80
Committed			12,757,485.38
Unassigned			-
Total Fund Balances			<u>\$ 20,641,307.18</u>
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances			
Government-Wide Statement of Net Position			
Net Position			
Net Investment in Capital Assets	4,184.90	-	4,184.90
Unrestricted	-	(586,108.70)	(586,108.70)
Total Net Position	<u>\$ 4,184.90</u>	<u>\$ (586,108.70)</u>	<u>\$ 20,059,383.38</u>

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Office of the Consumer Credit Commissioner (466)
Exhibit II — Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances/
Statement of Activities — Governmental Funds
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2019

	Governmental Fund Types		
	General Funds	Special Revenue Funds	Governmental Funds Total
REVENUES*			
License, Fees & Permits (PR)	9,152,360.83	407,236.34	9,559,597.17
Interest and Other Investment Income (PR)	263,837.41	95,079.36	358,916.77
Settlement of Claims (PR)	-		-
Sales of Goods and Services (PR)	1,908.47	-	1,908.47
Net Increase (Decrease) in Fair Value (PR)	-	53,375.53	53,375.53
Other (PR - Chg for Serv, Operating or Capital)	13,568.16	-	13,568.16
Total Revenues	<u>\$ 9,431,674.87</u>	<u>\$ 555,691.23</u>	<u>\$ 9,987,366.10</u>
EXPENDITURES			
Salaries and Wages	5,259,412.33	-	5,259,412.33
Payroll Related Costs	1,861,972.01		1,861,972.01
Professional Fees and Services	101,035.11	13,947.43	114,982.54
Travel	779,513.35		779,513.35
Materials and Supplies	142,869.65		142,869.65
Communication and Utilities	87,434.66		87,434.66
Repairs and Maintenance	184,974.08		184,974.08
Rentals and Leases	26,902.34		26,902.34
Printing and Reproduction	6,046.88		6,046.88
Public Assistance Payments		59,093.55	59,093.55
Other Expenditures	290,734.55	18,214.58	308,949.13
Capital Outlay	18,248.00		18,248.00
Depreciation and Amortization Expense			
Total Expenditures/Expenses	<u>\$ 8,759,142.96</u>	<u>\$ 91,255.56</u>	<u>\$ 8,850,398.52</u>
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures	<u>\$ 672,531.91</u>	<u>\$ 464,435.67</u>	<u>\$ 1,136,967.58</u>
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)			
Transfer In	8,754,847.00	1,592,664.85	10,347,511.85
Transfer Out	(8,754,847.00)	(92,664.85)	(8,847,511.85)
Inc (Dec) in Net Position Due to Interagency Transfer			
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,500,000.00</u>	<u>\$ 1,500,000.00</u>
Net Change in Fund Balances/Net Position	<u>\$ 672,531.91</u>	<u>\$ 1,964,435.67</u>	<u>\$ 2,636,967.58</u>
Fund Financial Statement - Fund Balances			
Fund Balances, September 1, 2018	12,084,953.47	5,919,386.13	18,004,339.60
Restatements	-	-	-
Fund Balances, September 1, 2018, as Restated	<u>\$ 12,084,953.47</u>	<u>\$ 5,919,386.13</u>	<u>\$ 18,004,339.60</u>
Appropriations Lapsed			
Fund Balances, August 31, 2019	<u>\$ 12,757,485.38</u>	<u>\$ 7,883,821.80</u>	<u>\$ 20,641,307.18</u>
Government-Wide Statement of Net Position			
Net Position/Net Change in Net Position			<u>\$ 20,641,307.18</u>
Net Position, September 1, 2018			
Restatements			
Net Position, September 1, 2018, as Restated			
Net Position, August 31, 2019			<u>\$ 20,641,307.18</u>

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Office of the Consumer Credit Commissioner (466)
Exhibit II — Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances/
Statement of Activities — Governmental Funds
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2019

	Capital Assets Adjustments	Long-Term Liabilities Adjustments	Statement of Activities
REVENUES*			
License, Fees & Permits (PR)	-	-	9,559,597.17
Interest and Other Investment Income (PR)			358,916.77
Settlement of Claims (PR)			-
Sales of Goods and Services (PR)			1,908.47
Net Increase (Decrease) in Fair Value (PR)			53,375.53
Other (PR - Chg for Serv, Operating or Capital)			13,568.16
Total Revenues	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 9,987,366.10</u>
EXPENDITURES			
Salaries and Wages	-	(28,207.59)	5,231,204.74
Payroll Related Costs			1,861,972.01
Professional Fees and Services			114,982.54
Travel			779,513.35
Materials and Supplies			142,869.65
Communication and Utilities			87,434.66
Repairs and Maintenance			184,974.08
Rentals and Leases			26,902.34
Printing and Reproduction			6,046.88
Public Assistance Payments			59,093.55
Other Expenditures			308,949.13
Capital Outlay			18,248.00
Depreciation and Amortization Expense	4,065.92		4,065.92
Total Expenditures/Expenses	<u>\$ 4,065.92</u>	<u>\$ (28,207.59)</u>	<u>\$ 8,826,256.85</u>
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures	<u>\$ (4,065.92)</u>	<u>\$ 28,207.59</u>	<u>\$ 1,161,109.25</u>
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)			
Transfer In			10,347,511.85
Transfer Out			(8,847,511.85)
Inc (Dec) in Net Position Due to Interagency Transfer		-	
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,500,000.00</u>
Net Change in Fund Balances/Net Position			<u>\$ 2,661,109.25</u>
Fund Financial Statement - Fund Balances			
Fund Balances, September 1, 2018			18,004,339.60
Restatements			-
Fund Balances, September 1, 2018, as Restated			<u>\$ 18,004,339.60</u>
Appropriations Lapsed			
Fund Balances, August 31, 2019			<u>\$ 20,665,448.85</u>
Government-Wide Statement of Net Position			
Net Position/Net Change in Net Position	<u>\$ (4,065.92)</u>	<u>\$ 28,207.59</u>	<u>\$ 20,665,448.85</u>
Net Position, September 1, 2018	8,250.82	(614,316.29)	(606,065.47)
Restatements	-		-
Net Position, September 1, 2018, as Restated	<u>\$ 8,250.82</u>	<u>\$ (614,316.29)</u>	<u>\$ (606,065.47)</u>
Net Position, August 31, 2019	<u>\$ 4,184.90</u>	<u>\$ (586,108.70)</u>	<u>\$ 20,059,383.38</u>

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner
Exhibit VI — Combined Statement of Net Position of Fiduciary Funds
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2019

	<u>Private-Purpose Trust Funds (Exhibit I-1)</u>	<u>Agency Funds (Exhibit J-1)</u>	<u>Totals</u>
ASSETS			
Cash and Cash Equivalents: (Note 3)			
Cash in State Treasury	-	282.87	282.87
Cash Equivalents	155,988.68		155,988.68
Due From Other Funds (Note 12)	-		-
Investments: (Note 3)			
Other Investments	-		-
Total Assets	<u>\$ 155,988.68</u>	<u>\$ 282.87</u>	<u>\$ 156,271.55</u>
LIABILITIES			
Payables:			
Investment Trades	-	-	-
Accounts	-		-
Funds Held for Others		282.87	282.87
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 282.87</u>	<u>\$ 282.87</u>
NET POSITION			
Held in Trust For:			
Individuals, Organizations, and Other Governments	155,988.68	-	155,988.68
Total Net Position	<u>\$ 155,988.68</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 155,988.68</u>

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner
Exhibit VII — Combined Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2019

	Private-Purpose Trust Funds (Exhibit I-2)	Totals
ADDITIONS		
Contributions:		
Other Contributions	3,875.00	3,875.00
Investment Income:		
Net Appreciation (Depreciation) in Fair Value of Investments	-	-
Interest and Investment Income	3,400.47	3,400.47
Less Investing Activities Expense		
Other Additions:		
Transfer In	-	-
Total Additions	<u>\$ 7,275.47</u>	<u>\$ 7,275.47</u>
DEDUCTIONS		
Professional Fees and Services	-	-
Other Expense	180.41	180.41
Transfers Out	-	-
Total Deductions	<u>\$ 180.41</u>	<u>\$ 180.41</u>
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET POSITION	<u>\$ 7,095.06</u>	<u>\$ 7,095.06</u>
NET POSITION		
Net Position, September 1, 2018	148,893.62	148,893.62
Restatements	-	-
Net Position, September 1, 2018, as Restated	<u>\$ 148,893.62</u>	<u>\$ 148,893.62</u>
Net Position, August 31, 2019	<u>\$ 155,988.68</u>	<u>\$ 155,988.68</u>

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Entity

The Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner (OCCC) is an agency of the state of Texas and its financial records comply with state statutes and regulations. This includes compliance with the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts' *Reporting Requirements for Annual Financial Reports of State Agencies and Universities*.

The OCCC is a financial regulatory agency with responsibilities for the regulation of certain nonbank financial service providers. The mission of the OCCC is to regulate nondepository financial services and to educate consumers and creditors, fostering a fair, lawful, and healthy credit environment for economic prosperity in Texas. The OCCC licenses and examines the following nonbank financial service providers: regulated lenders, property tax lien lenders, certain residential mortgage loan originators, motor vehicle sales finance dealers and holders, credit access businesses, pawnshops, and pawnshop employees. The OCCC also registers debt management service providers, refund anticipation loan facilitators, crafted precious metal dealers, and retail sellers (creditors) who finance the sales of their goods and services. The OCCC performs its regulatory responsibilities through core functions of licensing and registration; examination and investigation; consumer assistance; legal and enforcement; and financial education.

The Finance Commission of Texas is responsible for overseeing and coordinating the OCCC and its sister agencies and for appointing the agency head. The Finance Commission is comprised of 11 individuals appointed by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate. The membership of the Finance Commission is apportioned by statute as follows: 2 banking executives; 1 savings bank executive; 1 residential mortgage loan originator; 1 consumer credit executive and 6 public members, one of whom must be a certified public accountant.

The OCCC's revenues are derived through the collection of license and registration application fees, renewal fees and assessments, administrative penalties, charges for agency publications and administrative services, and examination charges collected from regulated entities. Various provisions in the Finance Code authorize the Commissioner to recover the cost of examination, the equitable or proportionate cost of maintenance and operation of the agency, and the cost of enforcement. The OCCC is responsible for all direct and indirect costs and does not receive any general revenue funds. The Legislature designated the OCCC as a self-directed, semi-independent (SDSI) agency in 2009. All revenues for operations are placed in a separate account at the Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Company.

The OCCC does not have any component units.

Due to the statewide requirements embedded in [GASB Statement No. 34](#), *Basic Financial Statements — and Management's Discussion and Analysis — for State and Local Governments*, the Comptroller of Public Accounts does not require the accompanying annual financial report to comply with all the requirements in this statement. The financial report is considered for audit by the state auditor as part of the audit of the state's *Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR)*; therefore, an opinion has not been expressed on the financial statements and related information contained in this report.

Fund Structure

The accompanying financial statements are presented on the basis of funds, each of which is considered a separate accounting entity.

Governmental Fund Types and Government-wide Adjustment Fund Types

General Funds

The OCCC operating fund (Fund 1012/Fund 2973) is used to account for most of the agency's operations, except those reported in the special revenue or private purpose trust funds.

Special Revenue Funds

The Texas Financial Education Endowment fund (Fund 0826/Fund 0851/Fund3710) contains the activity related to an endowment established to improve consumer credit, financial education, and asset-building opportunities in the state. The fund operates a grant program to award grants to entities that support statewide financial education and consumer credit building activities and programs.

Capital Assets Adjustment Fund Type

The capital assets adjustment fund (Fund 9998) is used to convert governmental fund types' capital assets from modified accrual to full accrual basis.

Long-Term Liabilities Adjustment Fund Type

The long-term liabilities adjustment fund (Fund 9997) is used to convert governmental fund types' debt from modified accrual to full accrual basis.

Fiduciary Fund Types

Agency Fund

Agency Funds (Fund 8070/Fund 0807, Fund 9015/Fund 0900 and Fund 0980/Fund 0980) account for funds received that are temporarily held on behalf of other funds and will be transferred to those other funds.

Private Purpose Trust Fund

The State-Licensed Mortgage Loan Originator Recovery Fund (Fund 0826/Fund 3800) operates as a recovery fund to reimburse residential mortgage loan applicants for actual damages incurred because of acts committed by an OCCC-licensed residential mortgage loan originator.

Basis of Accounting

The basis of accounting determines when revenues and expenditures or expenses are recognized in the accounts reported in the financial statements. The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its measurement focus.

Governmental fund types are accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the modified accrual basis, revenues are recognized in the period that they become both measurable and available to finance operations of the fiscal year or liquidate liabilities existing at fiscal year-end. The state of Texas considers receivables collected within 60 days after fiscal year-end to be available and recognizes them as revenues of the current year for fund financial statements prepared on the modified accrual basis. Expenditures and other uses of financial resources are recognized when the related liability is incurred.

Basis conversion adjustment fund types convert modified accrued basis to full accrued basis of accounting. The following activities are recognized in these fund types:

- Capital assets
- Accumulated depreciation
- Unpaid employee compensable leave

Fiduciary fund types (pension and other employee benefit trust funds, external investment trust funds and private-purpose trust funds) except agency funds are accounted for on the full accrual basis of accounting. Under the full accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized at the time liabilities are incurred.

Budget and Budgetary Accounting

The OCCC is self-directed, semi-independent pursuant to Tex Fin Code §16.002. The budget is prepared annually and represents amounts authorized by the Finance Commission of Texas.

Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balances/Net Position

Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Short-term highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less are considered cash equivalents.

Securities Lending Collateral

Investments are generally stated at fair value with certain exceptions in accordance with [GASB Statement No. 72 Fair Value Measurement and Application](#).

Invested security lending collaterals are measured at fair value.

Securities lent are reported as assets on the balance sheet. The costs of securities lending transactions are reported as expenditures or expenses on the operating statement. These costs are reported at gross.

Capital Assets

Assets that meet the reporting threshold and useful life are capitalized. The capitalization threshold and the estimated useful life vary depending on the asset type. These assets are capitalized at cost or, if purchased, at appraised fair value as of the date of acquisition. Purchases of assets by governmental funds are reported as expenditures. Depreciation is reported on all "exhaustible" assets. "Inexhaustible" assets (such as works of art and historical treasures) are not depreciated. Other depreciable assets are depreciated over the estimated useful life of the asset using the straight-line method.

Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Accounts payable represents the liability for the value of assets or services received at the balance sheet date for which payment is pending.

Employees' Compensable Leave Balances

Employees' compensable leave balances represent the liability that becomes "due" upon the occurrence of relevant events such as resignations, retirements and uses of leave balances by covered employees. Liabilities are reported separately as either current or noncurrent in the statement of net position. These obligations are normally paid from the same funding source from which each employee's salary or wage compensation was paid.

Fund Balance/Net Position

"Fund balance" is the difference between assets plus deferred outflows of resources and liabilities plus deferred inflows of resources on the governmental fund statements. "Net position" is the difference between assets plus deferred outflows of resources and liabilities plus deferred inflows of resources on the government-wide, proprietary and fiduciary fund statements.

The OCCC uses resources in the following order:

- When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available, use:
 1. restricted resources
 2. unrestricted resources (as they are needed)
- When only unrestricted resources are available for use in governmental funds, use:
 1. committed resources
 2. assigned resources
 3. unassigned resources

Fund Balance Components

Fund balances for governmental funds are classified as nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned or unassigned in the fund financial statements.

- **Nonspendable fund balance** includes amounts not available to be spent because they are either:
 - Not in spendable form
 - Legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.
- **Restricted fund balance** includes those resources that have constraints placed on their use through external parties — such as creditors, grantors, contributors, laws or regulations of other governments — or by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.
- **Committed fund balance** can be used only for specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed through legislation passed into law by a formal action of the Texas Legislature, the state's highest level of decision making authority.
- **Assigned fund balance** includes amounts constrained by the state's intent to be used for specific purposes, but the constraints do not meet the requirements to be reported as restricted or committed. Intent is expressed by either:
 - The Texas Legislature
 - A body (for example, a budget or finance committee) or official to which the governing body has delegated the authority to assign amounts to be used for specific purposes.
- **Unassigned fund balance** is the residual classification for the general fund. This classification represents fund balance that was not restricted, committed or assigned to specific purposes within the general fund.

Net Investment in Capital Assets

Net investment in capital assets, consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by outstanding balances for bond, notes and other debt that are attributed to the acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets.

Restricted Net Position

Restricted net position results when constraints placed on net resources are either externally imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors and the like or imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

Unrestricted Net Position

Unrestricted net position consists of net resources that do not meet the definition of the two preceding categories. Unrestricted net position often has constraints on resources that are imposed by management but can be removed or modified.

Interfund Activities and Transactions

The agency has the following types of transactions between funds:

1. **Transfers** – Legally required transfers that are reported when incurred as “transfers in” by the recipient fund and as “transfers out” by the disbursing fund.
2. **Reimbursements** – Reimbursements are repayments from funds responsible for expenditures or expenses to funds that made the actual payment. Reimbursements of expenditures made by one fund for another that are recorded as expenditures in the reimbursing fund and as a reduction of expenditures in the reimbursed fund. Reimbursements are not displayed in the financial statements.
3. **Interfund receivables and payables** – Interfund loans are reported as interfund receivables and payables. If repayment is due during the current year or soon thereafter, the balance is classified as “current.” Balances for repayment due in two (or more) years are classified as “noncurrent.”
4. **Interfund Sales and Purchases** – Charges or collections for services rendered by one fund to another that are recorded as revenues of the recipient fund (interfund services provided) and expenditures or expenses of the disbursing fund (interfund services used).

The composition of the OCCC’s interfund activities and transactions are presented in Note 12.

NOTE 2: CAPITAL ASSETS

Asset Type	Balance 09/01/2018	Adjustments	Additions	Deletions	Balance 08/31/2019
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES					
Non-depreciable Assets					
Construction in Progress					
Depreciable Assets					
Furniture & Equipment	\$ 40,863.00		\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 40,863.00
Other Capital Assets					
Less Accumulated Depreciation for:					
Furniture & Equipment	(32,612.18)		(4,065.92)	0.00	(36,678.10)
Other Capital Assets					
Governmental Activities Capital Assets, Net	\$ 8,250.82		\$ (4,065.92)	\$ 0.00	\$ 4,184.90

NOTE 3: DEPOSITS, INVESTMENTS, AND REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS

The OCCC reports investments held in the Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Company. The Texas Financial Education Endowment Fund (TFEE) is authorized by statute to make investments in the same manner as the Employee Retirement System. There were no significant violations of legal provisions during the period.

OFFICE OF CONSUMER CREDIT COMMISSIONER (466) - UNAUDITED

DEPOSITS OF CASH IN BANK

As of August 31, 2019, the carrying amount of deposits was \$ 2,790.00 as presented below.

Governmental and Business-Type Activities

CASH IN BANK – CARRYING VALUE	\$	2,790.00
Total Cash in Bank per AFR	\$	2,790.00
Governmental Funds Current Assets	\$	2,790.00
Cash in Bank per AFR	\$	2,790.00

These amounts consist of all cash in local banks and a portion of short-term investments. These amounts are included on the combined statement of net position as part of the "cash and cash equivalents" accounts.

As of August 31, 2019 total bank balance was as follows:

Governmental and Business-Type Activities	\$	2,790.00
--	-----------	-----------------

INVESTMENTS

The OCCC reports investments held in the Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Company (the "Trust Company"). The Trust Company was created by the Legislature as a special purpose entity to efficiently and economically manage, invest and safeguard funds for state agencies and various political subdivisions.

The Trust Company invests funds for the TFEE in a diversified manner designed to preserve the purchasing power of the funds' assets and provide stable distributions to fund grants.

As of August 31, 2019, the fair value of investments was:

Governmental and Business-Type Activities

	Fair Value Hierarchy				Net Asset Value	(Fair Value)
	Level 1 Inputs	Level 2 Inputs	Level 3 Inputs	Amortized Cost		
Repurchase Agreements-Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Co				\$ 14,893,367.56		\$14,893,367.56
Fixed Income Money Market and Bond Mutual Funds					\$ 1,873,835.17	\$ 1,873,835.17
Mutual Funds – Global Fixed Income					\$ 413,283.82	\$ 413,283.82
Mutual Funds – Commodities					\$ 64,473.13	\$ 64,473.13
Hedge Funds – Fund of Funds					\$ 365,867.49	\$ 365,867.49
Hedge Funds – Direct Funds					\$ 2,102,344.43	\$ 2,102,344.43
Derivatives		\$ 9,979.62				\$ 9,979.62
Alternative Investments					\$ 1,031,479.16	\$ 1,031,479.16
Total Investments		\$ 9,979.62		\$ 14,893,367.56	\$ 5,851,283.20	\$20,754,630.38
Reconciliation of Exhibits – Governmental and Business Type Activities						
Governmental Funds Current Assets Short-term Investments						\$16,767,202.73
Governmental Funds Noncurrent Assets Investments						\$ 3,987,427.65
Investments per Exhibits						\$20,754,630.38

Fiduciary Funds

	Fair Value Hierarchy					Net Asset Value	(Fair Value)
	Level 1 Inputs	Level 2 Inputs	Level 3 Inputs	Amortized Cost			
Repurchase Agreements-Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Co ^①	\$ 155,988.68			\$ 155,988.68			\$ 155,988.68
Total Investments	\$ 155,988.68			\$ 155,988.68			\$ 155,988.68
Reconciliation of Investments per Exhibits – Fiduciary Funds							
Fiduciary Funds Short-term Investments							\$ 155,988.68
Investments per Exhibits							\$ 155,988.68

① – Repurchase Agreements with the Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Company are recorded as Cash Equivalents – Miscellaneous Investments in the Financial Statements and as Repurchase Agreements in the Notes, based on Reporting Requirements for Annual Financial Reports of State Agencies and Universities.

Valuations are intended to be made in a manner that is consistent with the Governmental Accounting Standard Board’s (“GASB”) Statement No. 72, *Fair Value Measurement and Application*. GASB 72 generally requires state and local governments to measure investments at fair value with some exceptions.

GASB defines an investment as a security or other asset that: (a) a government holds primarily for the purpose of income or profit, and (b) has a present service capacity based solely on its ability to generate cash or to be sold to generate cash. The investment designation is made at acquisition and remains for the life of the asset.

Investments not measured at fair value continue to include, for example, money market instruments, 2a7-like external investment pools, investments in life insurance contracts, common stock meeting the criteria for applying the equity method, unallocated insurance contracts, and synthetic guaranteed investment contracts. A government is permitted in certain circumstances to establish the fair value of an investment that does not have a readily determinable fair value by using the net asset value per share (or its equivalent) of the investment.

Investments are categorized based on the fair value hierarchy of inputs summarized below:

Level 1 Inputs – Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Examples of markets in which inputs might be observable include exchange markets, dealer markets, brokered markets, and principal-to-principal markets.

Level 2 Inputs – Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, such as interest rates and yield curves, implied volatilities, credit spreads; or market-corroborated inputs.

Level 3 Inputs - Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. They should be used only when relevant Level 1 and Level 2 inputs are unavailable. A government should develop Level 3 inputs using the best information available under the circumstances, which might include the government’s own data. It should adjust those data if (a) reasonably available information indicates that other market participants would use different data or (b) there is something particular to the government that is not available to other market participants. A government need not undertake exhaustive efforts to obtain information about market participant assumptions.

Investments in private equity, real estate, and hedge funds are generally limited partner interests in the funds and reported at net asset value (“NAV”).

A. Private Equity and Real Estate Investments

Investments are valued monthly at NAV using the latest account statements from the funds. NAV is adjusted for cash flows that occur after the date of the statements through the month-end date. Account statements are typically issued quarterly.

B. Hedge Funds

Investments are valued monthly at NAV using the current monthly account statements from the funds. If a current monthly account statement is unavailable, the value is calculated by using the estimated monthly return from the fund. Once a statement is received, the value is adjusted to reflect the NAV from the statement adjusted for cash flows that occur after the statement date.

C. Mutual Funds

Investments are valued daily or monthly, as appropriate, at NAV per share.

D. Exchange Traded Funds (“ETFs”)

Investments are valued daily using electronic feeds from pricing vendors.

The primary intent of the Endowment Fund’s Investment is to manage and implement investment strategies more effectively, and at a lower cost than would be possible in the cash market. All of the Endowment Fund’s derivative instruments are considered investment derivatives and therefore are measured and reported at fair value.

OFFICE OF CONSUMER CREDIT COMMISSIONER (466) - UNAUDITED

Investments Reported at Net Asset Value (NAV)

Investment Strategy	Fair Value	Frequency Range Low	Frequency Range High	Notice Period Range Low	Notice Period Range High	Unfunded Commitment
Fixed Income Money Market and Bond Mutual Funds	\$ 1,873,835.17	Daily	Daily	1 day	1 day	N/A
Mutual Funds – Global Fixed Income	\$ 413,283.82	Daily	Daily	1 day	1 day	N/A
Mutual Funds – Commodities	\$ 64,473.13	Daily	Monthly	1 day	30 days	N/A
Hedge Funds – Funds of Funds	\$ 365,867.49	Daily	Annually	1 day	95 days	N/A
Hedge Funds – Direct Funds	\$ 2,102,344.43	Monthly	Annually	1 day	90 days	N/A
Alternative Investments	\$ 1,031,479.16	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$ 647,025.63
Total Investments Reported at NAV	\$ 5,851,283.20					

Foreign currency risk for investments is the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the investment. The OCCC's investments are held in the Trust Company which is responsible for limiting foreign currency risk. The exposure to foreign currency risk as of Aug. 31, 2019 was:

Fund Type	Foreign Currency	International Obligation	International Equity	International Other Commingled Funds
02	Euro			\$ 45,555.09

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations. The Trust Company is responsible for limiting credit risk. As of August 31, 2019, the OCCC's credit quality distribution for securities with credit risk exposure was:

Standard & Poor's

Fund Type	GAAP Fund	Investment Type	AAA	AA+	AA	A
01	1012	Repurchase Agreements Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Co		\$ 12,873,965.08		
02	0826	Repurchase Agreements Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Co		\$ 2,019,402.48		
02	0826	Money Market Funds	\$ 1,873,835.17			
20	0826	Repurchase Agreements Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Co		\$ 155,988.68		

Unrated

02	Mutual Funds – Global Fixed Income	\$ 413,283.82
----	------------------------------------	---------------

NOTE 4: SHORT-TERM DEBT

The OCCC did not have short – term debt during FY2019.

NOTE 5: LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Changes in Long-Term Liabilities

During the year ended August 31, 2019, the following changes occurred in liabilities.

Governmental Activities	Balance 09-1-18	Additions	Reductions	Balance 08-31-19	Amounts Due Within One Year
Compensable Leave	\$ 614,316.29	\$ 565,776.74	\$ 593,984.33	\$ 586,108.70	\$ 341,223.38
Total Governmental Activities	\$ 614,316.29	\$ 565,776.74	\$ 593,984.33	\$ 586,108.70	\$ 341,223.38

Employees Compensable Leave

If a state employee has had continuous employment with the state for at least six months, the state employee is entitled to be paid for all unused vacation time accrued in the event of the employee's resignation, dismissal or separation from state employment. Expenditures for accumulated annual leave balances are recognized in the period paid or taken in governmental fund types. For these fund types, the liability for unpaid benefits is recorded in the statement of net assets. Both an expense and a liability for business-type activities are recorded in the proprietary funds as the benefits accrue to employees. No liability is recorded for non-vesting accumulating rights to receive sick pay benefits. This obligation is usually paid from the same funding source(s) from which the employee's salary or wage compensation was paid.

NOTE 6: BONDED INDEBTEDNESS

Not-Applicable

NOTE 7: DERIVATIVES

Derivatives are financial instruments whose values are derived in whole or in part from the value of any one or more underlying assets or index of asset values. Derivatives include:

- SWAP contracts
- Futures contracts
- Options
- Options on futures contracts
- Forward contracts

Investment derivatives are entered into with the intention of managing transaction risk, reducing interest cost or reducing currency exchange risk in purchasing, selling or holding investments. Ineffective hedges are also reported as investment derivatives.

The following disclosures summarize OCCC's derivative activity as reported in the financial statements.

Summary of Derivative Activity

The fair value of effective hedging derivatives is recorded as either:

- Derivative instrument assets — positive fair value
- OR–
- Derivative instrument liabilities — negative fair value

OFFICE OF CONSUMER CREDIT COMMISSIONER (466) - UNAUDITED

OCCC's cumulative derivative activity as of Aug. 31, 2019, is summarized in the following table.

	Changes in Fair Value		Fair Value as of Aug. 31, 2019		Notional Amount
	Classification	Amount	Classification	Amount	
Governmental Activities					
<i>Investment Derivatives</i>					
Commodities Futures	Investment revenue	\$ 779.00	Investment	\$ -	\$ -
Interest Rate SWAPS (Investment)	Investment revenue	\$ 17,931.00	Investment	\$ 9,979.62	\$ 234,548.00
Interest Rate SWAPS	Investment revenue	\$ 449.00	Investment	\$ (5,696.61)	\$ 439,328.00

Risks

Credit Risk — The OCCC is exposed to credit risk if the counterparty to an interest rate swap fails to meet the terms and obligations of its contracts. The Trust Company is responsible for limiting credit risk. SWAP contracts with a negative fair value do not expose OCCC to credit risk. As of Aug. 31, 2019, The OCCC was not exposed to credit risk because the swap recorded in the positive position was offset by other swaps with negative fair values. The net between the related swaps results in a negative position.

Interest Rate Risk — The OCCC is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest rate swaps. The Trust Company is responsible for limiting interest rate risk

Investment Derivatives

The OCCC classified its derivative instruments in **Level 2** of the fair value hierarchy. Level 2 investments are valued using a market approach that considers benchmark interest rates and foreign exchange rates.

Investment Derivative Instruments	8/31/19	(Level 1)	(Level 2)	(Level 3)
Interest Rate SWAPS (assets)	\$ 9,979.62		\$ 9,979.62	
Interest Rate SWAPS (liabilities)	\$ (5,696.61)		\$ (5,696.61)	
Total Investment Derivative Instruments	\$ 4,283.01		\$ 4,283.01	
Fair Value Measurements:				
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Level 1 — Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets • Level 2 — Significant Observable Inputs • Level 3 — Significant Unobservable Inputs 				

Investment derivatives expose OCCC to certain investment related risks. OCCC discloses more detail about investment derivatives in Note 3.

NOTE 8: LEASES

Operating Leases

Included in the expenditures reported in the financial statements are the following amounts of rent paid or due under operating lease obligations:

Fund Type	Amount
Special Fund	\$ 22,505.58

OFFICE OF CONSUMER CREDIT COMMISSIONER (466) - UNAUDITED

Future minimum lease rental payments under noncancelable operating leases having an initial term in excess of one year are:

For Fiscal Year Ended Aug. 31,	Amount
2020	\$ 24,309.13
2021	\$ 2,038.83
2022	0.00
2023	0.00
2024	0.00
2025-2029	0.00
Total Minimum Future Lease Rental Payments	\$ 26,347.96

NOTE 9: DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS AND DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN

Not-Applicable

NOTE 10: DEFERRED COMPENSATION

Not-Applicable

NOTE 11: POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS

Not-Applicable

NOTE 12: INTERFUND ACTIVITY AND TRANSACTIONS

There are numerous transactions between funds and agencies. At year-end amounts to be received or paid are reported as:

- *Interfund Receivables or Interfund Payables
- *Due From Other Agencies or Due To Other Agencies
- *Transfers In or Transfers Out

The OCCC experienced routine transfers with other state agencies, which were consistent with the activities of the fund making the transfer. Repayment of interfund balances will occur within one year from the date of the financial statement.

Individual balances and activity at August 31, 2019, follows:

Current Portion	Due From Other Agency	Due To Other Agency
Agy 450, D23 Fund 1007		\$ 3,105.78
Agy 451, D23 Fund 1008		\$ 14,603.46
Total Due From/To		\$ 17,709.24

	Operating Transfer in	Operating Transfer Out
Fund 0826, D23 Fund 0851	\$ 92,664.85	
Fund 1012, D23 Fund 1012	\$ 8,679,250.00	
Fund 1012, D23 Fund 2973	\$ 75,597.00	
Fund 0826, D23 Fund 3710		\$ 92,664.85
Fund 1012, D23 Fund 1012		\$ 75,597.00
Fund 1012, D23 Fund 2973		\$ 8,679,250.00
Total Operating Transfer In/Out	\$ 8,487,511.85	\$ 8,487,511.85

NOTE 13: CONTINUANCE SUBJECT TO REVIEW

Under the *Texas Sunset Act*, the OCCC will be abolished effective September 1, 2031, unless continued in existence by the Legislature as provided by the Act.

NOTE 14: ADJUSTMENTS TO FUND BALANCES AND NET POSITION

Not-Applicable

NOTE 15: CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Unpaid Claims and Lawsuits

As of August 31, 2019, certain lawsuits were pending against the OCCC. In the agency’s execution of its normal regulatory activities, occasional litigation may arise, including appeals of contested cases. These cases generally do not result in the monetary recoveries against the agency.

Two lawsuits, which may present a contingent liability, are displayed below.

Claimant/ Plaintiff	Defendant Name	Type of Litigation	Damages Sought	Probability of Liability	Possible Loss
Ernest Polk	OCCC	Employment- Discrimination And Retaliation	Between \$ 200,000 and \$1,000,000	Reasonably Possible	Unknown

Description of Case

Plaintiff, a former employee, alleges race discrimination in relation to his termination.

Rowell V. Paxton	OCCC	Statutory Challenge	Unknown	Reasonably Possible	Unknown
------------------	------	---------------------	---------	------------------------	---------

Description of Case

Lawsuit claimed statutory provision prohibiting credit card surcharge was unconstitutional

NOTE 16: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Not-Applicable

NOTE 17: RISK MANAGEMENT

The OCCC is exposed to a variety of civil claims resulting from the performance of its duties. It is the OCCC’s policy to periodically assess the proper combination of commercial insurance and retention of risk to cover losses to which it may be exposed.

The OCCC has purchased property insurance, auto insurance, public officials liability, employment practices liability, and privacy and network security liability insurance coverage through the State Office of Risk Management.

The OCCC assumes all risks associated with tort and liability claims due to the performance of its duties not covered by insurance and within applicable statutory limits on damages.

Currently, the OCCC is not involved in any risk pools with other governmental entities.

The OCCC’s liabilities are reported when it is both probable that a loss has occurred and the amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated. Liabilities include an amount for claims that have been incurred but not reported. Liabilities are reevaluated periodically to consider current settlements, frequency of claims, past experience, and economic factors. The OCCC had no liabilities of this nature at fiscal year end.

The agency had no claims.

NOTE 18: MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Transfers to Texas Financial Education Endowment (TFEE)

Texas Finance Code, §§393.628 establishes the Texas Financial Education Endowment (TFEE) and specifies that the Finance Commission may solicit gifts, grants, and donations and may partner with other state agencies and entities to implement this section. At its meetings on October 19, 2018, and August 15, 2019, the Finance Commission approved transfers by the Department of Savings and Mortgage Lending to TFEE, respectively \$750,000 and \$750,000.

NOTE 19: THE FINANCIAL REPORTING ENTITY

Not-Applicable

NOTE 20: STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Not-Applicable

NOTE 21: NOT APPLICABLE TO THE AFR

Not-Applicable

NOTE 22: DONOR RESTRICTED ENDOWMENTS

Not-Applicable

NOTE 23: EXTRAORDINARY AND SPECIAL ITEMS

Not-Applicable

NOTE 24: DISAGGREGATION OF RECEIVABLE AND PAYABLE BALANCES

Not-Applicable

NOTE 25: TERMINATION BENEFITS

Not-Applicable

NOTE 26: SEGMENT INFORMATION

Not-Applicable

NOTE 27: SERVICE CONCESSION ARRANGEMENTS

Not-Applicable

NOTE 28: DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Not-Applicable

NOTE 29: TROUBLED DEBT RESTRUCTURING

Not-Applicable

NOTE 30: NON-EXCHANGE FINANCIAL GUARANTEES

Not-Applicable

NOTE 31: TAX ABATEMENTS

Not-Applicable

NOTE 32: GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCES

GAAP FUND	Fund	AFR 54 Class	Citation	Comments
0826	3710	Committed	TEX FIN CODE § 393.628	Funds for a specific purpose, Texas Financial Education Endowment.

COMBINING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Office of the Consumer Credit Commissioner (466)
Exhibit A-1 — Combining Balance Sheet- All General and Consolidated Funds
August 31, 2019

	General		Total
	Fund (1012) U/F (1012)	Fund (1012) U/F (2973)	
ASSETS			
Current Assets:			
Cash (Note 3):			
Cash In Bank	-	2,790.00	2,790.00
Cash in State Treasury	572,084.86	-	572,084.86
Cash Equivalents	-	12,873,965.08	12,873,965.08
Receivables from:			
Accounts Receivable	-	37,900.00	37,900.00
Due from Other Funds	-	-	-
Total Assets	<u>\$ 572,084.86</u>	<u>\$ 12,914,655.08</u>	<u>\$ 13,486,739.94</u>
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES			
Current Liabilities:			
Payables from:			
Accounts	161,021.69	-	161,021.69
Payroll	550,523.63	-	550,523.63
Due To Other Funds (Note 12)	-	-	-
Due To Other Agency (Note 12)	17,709.24	-	17,709.24
Employees' Compensable Leave (Note 5)	-	-	-
Non-Current Liabilities:			
Employees' Compensable Leave (Note 5)	-	-	-
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 729,254.56</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 729,254.56</u>
FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENT			
Fund Balances (Deficits):			
Restricted	-	-	-
Committed	(157,169.70)	12,914,655.08	12,757,485.38
Unassigned	-	-	-
Total Fund Balances	<u>\$ (157,169.70)</u>	<u>\$ 12,914,655.08</u>	<u>\$ 12,757,485.38</u>
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances	<u>\$ 572,084.86</u>	<u>\$ 12,914,655.08</u>	<u>\$ 13,486,739.94</u>

Office of the Consumer Credit Commissioner (466)
Exhibit A-2 — Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances —
All General and Consolidated Funds
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2019

	General		Total
	Fund (1012) U/F (1012)	Fund (1012) U/F (2973)	
REVENUES*			
License, Fees & Permits (PR)	-	9,152,360.83	9,152,360.83
Interest and Other Investment Income (PR)	-	263,837.41	263,837.41
Settlement of Claims (PR)	-	-	-
Sales of Goods and Services (PR)	-	1,908.47	1,908.47
Other (PR - Chg for Serv, Operating or Capital)	-	13,568.16	13,568.16
Total Revenues	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 9,431,674.87</u>	<u>\$ 9,431,674.87</u>
EXPENDITURES			
Salaries and Wages	5,259,412.33	-	5,259,412.33
Payroll Related Costs	1,861,972.01	-	1,861,972.01
Professional Fees and Services	101,035.11	-	101,035.11
Travel	779,513.35	-	779,513.35
Materials and Supplies	142,869.65	-	142,869.65
Communication and Utilities	87,434.66	-	87,434.66
Repairs and Maintenance	184,974.08	-	184,974.08
Rentals and Leases	26,902.34	-	26,902.34
Printing and Reproduction	6,046.88	-	6,046.88
Public Assistance Payments	-	-	-
Other Expenditures	201,612.18	89,122.37	290,734.55
Capital Outlay	18,248.00	-	18,248.00
Depreciation	-	-	-
Total Expenditures	<u>\$ 8,670,020.59</u>	<u>\$ 89,122.37</u>	<u>\$ 8,759,142.96</u>
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures	<u>\$ (8,670,020.59)</u>	<u>\$ 9,342,552.50</u>	<u>\$ 672,531.91</u>
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)			
Transfer In	8,679,250.00	75,597.00	8,754,847.00
Transfer Out	(75,597.00)	(8,679,250.00)	(8,754,847.00)
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)	<u>\$ 8,603,653.00</u>	<u>\$ (8,603,653.00)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Net Change in Fund Balances	<u>\$ (66,367.59)</u>	<u>\$ 738,899.50</u>	<u>\$ 672,531.91</u>
Fund Financial Statement - Fund Balances			
Fund Balances, September 1, 2018	(90,802.11)	12,175,755.58	12,084,953.47
Restatements	-	-	-
Fund Balances, September 1, 2018, as Restated	<u>\$ (90,802.11)</u>	<u>\$ 12,175,755.58</u>	<u>\$ 12,084,953.47</u>
Appropriations Lapsed			
Fund Balances, August 31, 2019	<u>\$ (157,169.70)</u>	<u>\$ 12,914,655.08</u>	<u>\$ 12,757,485.38</u>

Office of the Consumer Credit Commissioner (466)
Exhibit B-I — Combining Balance Sheet - Special Revenue Funds
August 31, 2019

	Special Revenue			Total
	Fund (0826)	Fund (0826)	Fund (0826)	
	U/F (0851)	U/F (3080)	U/F (3710)	
ASSETS				
Current Assets:				
Cash (Note 3):				
Cash In Bank	-	-	-	-
Cash in State Treasury	-	-	-	-
Cash Equivalents	-	-	3,893,237.65	3,893,237.65
Receivables from:				
Accounts Receivable	-	-	-	-
Interest Receivable	-	-	3,764.83	3,764.83
Due from Other Funds	-	-	-	-
Non-Current Assets:				
Investments	-	-	3,991,550.80	3,991,550.80
Total Assets	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 7,888,553.28</u>	<u>\$ 7,888,553.28</u>
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES				
Current Liabilities:				
Payables from:				
Accounts	-	-	3,009.32	3,009.32
Payroll	-	-	-	-
Interest	-	-	1,722.16	1,722.16
Due To Other Fund (Note 12)	-	-	-	-
Due to Other Agency (Note 12)	-	-	-	-
Employees' Compensable Leave (Note 5)	-	-	-	-
Non-Current Liabilities:				
Employees' Compensable Leave (Note 5)	-	-	-	-
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 4,731.48</u>	<u>\$ 4,731.48</u>
FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENT				
Fund Balances (Deficits):				
Restricted	-	-	7,883,821.80	7,883,821.80
Committed	-	-	-	-
Unassigned	-	-	-	-
Total Fund Balances	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 7,883,821.80</u>	<u>\$ 7,883,821.80</u>
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 7,888,553.28</u>	<u>\$ 7,888,553.28</u>

Office of the Consumer Credit Commissioner (466)
Exhibit B-2 — Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances —
Special Revenue Funds
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2019

	Special Revenue			Total
	Fund (0826)	Fund (0826)	Fund (0826)	
	U/F (0851)	U/F (3080)	U/F (3710)	
REVENUES*				
License, Fees & Permits (PR)	-	-	407,236.34	407,236.34
Interest and Other Investment Income (PR)	-	-	95,079.36	95,079.36
Settlement of Claims (PR)	-	-	-	-
Sales of Goods and Services (PR)	-	-	-	-
Net Increase (Decrease) in Fair Value (PR)	-	-	53,375.53	53,375.53
Other (PR - Chg for Serv, Operating or Capital)	-	-	-	-
Total Revenues	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 555,691.23	\$ 555,691.23
EXPENDITURES				
Salaries and Wages	-	-	-	-
Payroll Related Costs	-	-	-	-
Professional Fees and Services	-	-	13,947.43	13,947.43
Travel	-	-	-	-
Materials and Supplies	-	-	-	-
Communication and Utilities	-	-	-	-
Repairs and Maintenance	-	-	-	-
Rentals and Leases	-	-	-	-
Printing and Reproduction	-	-	-	-
Public Assistance Payments	59,093.55	-	-	59,093.55
Other Expenditures	-	-	18,214.58	18,214.58
Capital Outlay	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	-	-	-	-
Total Expenditures	\$ 59,093.55	\$ -	\$ 32,162.01	\$ 91,255.56
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures	\$ (59,093.55)	\$ -	\$ 523,529.22	\$ 464,435.67
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)				
Transfer In	92,664.85	-	1,500,000.00	1,592,664.85
Transfer Out	-	-	(92,664.85)	(92,664.85)
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)	\$ 92,664.85	\$ -	\$ 1,407,335.15	\$ 1,500,000.00
Net Change in Fund Balances	\$ 33,571.30	\$ -	\$ 1,930,864.37	\$ 1,964,435.67
Fund Financial Statement - Fund Balances				
Fund Balances, September 1, 2018	(33,571.30)	-	5,952,957.43	5,919,386.13
Restatements	-	-	-	-
Fund Balances, September 1, 2018, as Restated	\$ (33,571.30)	\$ -	\$ 5,952,957.43	\$ 5,919,386.13
Appropriations Lapsed	-	-	-	-
Fund Balances, August 31, 2019	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,883,821.80	\$ 7,883,821.80

Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner
Exhibit I-1 — Combining Statement of Fiduciary Net Position — Private-Purpose Trust Funds
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2019

	Private Purpose Trust Fund (0826) U/F (3800)	Totals
ASSETS		
Cash and Cash Equivalents:		
Cash on Hand	-	-
Cash Equivalents	155,988.68	155,988.68
Due From Other Funds	-	-
Investments:		
Other Investments		-
Total Assets	<u>\$ 155,988.68</u>	<u>\$ 155,988.68</u>
LIABILITIES		
Payables:		
Investment Trades	-	-
Accounts		-
Funds Held for Others		
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
NET POSITION		
Held in Trust For:		
Individuals, Organizations and Other Governments	155,988.68	155,988.68
Total Net Position	<u>\$ 155,988.68</u>	<u>\$ 155,988.68</u>

Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner
Exhibit I-2 — Combining Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position—Private-Purpose 1
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2019

	Private Purpose Trust Fund (0826) U/F (3800)	Totals
ADDITIONS		
Contributions:		
Other Contributions	3,875.00	3,875.00
Investment Income:		
Net Appreciation (Depreciation) in Fair Value of Investments		-
Interest and Investment Income	3,400.47	3,400.47
Less Investing Activities Expense		
Other Additions:		
Transfer In	-	-
 Total Additions	<u>\$ 7,275.47</u>	<u>\$ 7,275.47</u>
 DEDUCTIONS		
Professional Fees and Services	-	-
Other Expense	180.41	180.41
Transfers Out	-	-
 Total Deductions	<u>\$ 180.41</u>	<u>\$ 180.41</u>
 INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET POSITION	 <u>\$ 7,095.06</u>	 <u>\$ 7,095.06</u>
 NET POSITION		
Net Position, September 1, 2018	148,893.62	148,893.62
Restatements	-	-
Net Position, September 1, 2018, as Restated	<u>\$ 148,893.62</u>	<u>\$ 148,893.62</u>
 Net Position, August 31, 2019	 <u>\$ 155,988.68</u>	 <u>\$ 155,988.68</u>

**Office of the Consumer Credit Commissioner
Exhibit J-1 — Combining Statement of Changes in Assets and Liabilities— Agency Funds
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2019**

	Beginning Balance 9/1/2018		Additions		Deductions		Ending Balance 8/31/2019
Unappropriated Receipts							
Agency Fund (8070) U/F (0807)							
ASSETS							
Cash on Hand	\$ -	\$	185.87	\$	-	\$	185.87
Other Assets	-		-		-		-
Total Assets	\$ -	\$	185.87	\$	-	\$	185.87
LIABILITIES							
Accounts Payable	\$ -	\$		\$	-	\$	-
Funds Held for Others	-		185.87		-		185.87
Total Liabilities	\$ -	\$	185.87	\$	-	\$	185.87
Agency Fund (0980) U/F (0980)							
ASSETS							
Cash on Hand	\$ 97.00	\$		\$	-	\$	97.00
Other Assets	-		-		-		-
Total Assets	\$ 97.00	\$	-	\$	-	\$	97.00
LIABILITIES							
Accounts Payable	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Funds Held for Others	97.00		-		-		97.00
Total Liabilities	\$ 97.00	\$	-	\$	-	\$	97.00
Totals - All Agency Funds							
ASSETS							
Cash on Hand	\$ 97.00	\$	185.87	\$	-	\$	282.87
Other Assets	-		-		-		-
Total Assets	\$ 97.00	\$	185.87	\$	-	\$	282.87
LIABILITIES							
Accounts Payable	\$ -	\$		\$	-	\$	-
Funds Held for Others	97.00		185.87		-		282.87
Total Liabilities	\$ 97.00	\$	185.87	\$	-	\$	282.87